	REFERENCE OIL 148-1 (30 Tests)

	
	Current Targets
	Updated Severity Adjusted Targets

	
	Mean
	S.D.
	Mean
	S.D.

	Average Carbon Varnish
	1.59
	0.47
	1.44
	0.28

	Average Sludge
	0.76
	0.19
	0.73
	0.21

	Viscosity Increase
	3.61
	0.15
	3.70
	0.07

	Pentane 
	-0.95
	0.39
	-0.73
	0.28

	Toluene
	-1.36
	0.49
	-1.12
	0.49


	REFERENCE OIL 151-2 (30 Tests)

	
	Current Targets
	Updated Severity Adjusted Targets

	
	Mean
	S.D.
	Mean
	S.D.

	Average Carbon Varnish
	1.81
	0.40
	1.66
	0.45

	Average Sludge
	0.54
	0.23
	0.47
	0.13

	Viscosity Increase
	3.62
	0.15
	3.57
	0.10

	Pentane 
	0.75
	0.37
	0.69
	0.17

	Toluene
	0.26
	0.50
	0.19
	0.26


